## **CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO**

## RESOLUTION NO. 13 -05

Rv.	Lampke
JJ y .	L-VIII PICC

A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING THE SERVICE DIRECTOR AS THE CITY'S OFFICIAL REPRESENTATIVE, AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO FILE A GRANT APPLICATION WITH THE OHIO PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION CLEAN OHIO CONSERVATION FUND, AND DECLARING SUPPORT FOR THE APPLICATION.

WHEREAS, the State of Ohio, through the Ohio Public Works Commission, administers financial assistance for open space and riparian corridors, through the State of Ohio Clean Ohio Conservation Fund, and

WHEREAS, the City of Bexley desires financial assistance under the Clean Ohio Conservation Fund to reimburse the cost of restoring and preserving portions of the riparian corridor along Alum Creek within the City of Bexley;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO,

- Section 1. That the City of Bexley approves filing a grant application to receive financial assistance under the Clean Ohio Conservation Fund.
- Section 2. That the Service Director is hereby authorized and directed to execute and file an application with the Ohio Public Works Commission and to provide all information and documentation required to become eligible for possible funding assistance.
- <u>Section 3.</u> That the City of Bexley does agree to obligate the funds required to satisfactorily complete the proposed project and become eligible for reimbursement under the terms and conditions of the Clean Ohio Conservation Fund.
- Section 4. That the City of Bexley supports the grant application as submitted.

Section 5. That this Resolution is an emergency Resolution, said emergency being the need to submit the application prior to the May 25, 2005 4:00 PM deadline, and will take effect upon its signing by the Mayor.

Passed: MAT 27, 2005

Clerk of Council

President of Council

Approved: 5/57

.2005

David H. Madison, Mayor

5.27.05 First reading Suspend 3 reading rule. Passed.

## **CERTIFICATE**

The undersigned Clerk of Council of the City of Bexley, Franklin County, Ohio
hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution duly passed by the City
Council of said City on MAY 27, 2005, and that a true copy thereof was certified to
the County Auditor of Franklin County, on MAY 27, 2005.

Clerk of Council

City of Bexley, Franklin County, Ohio